
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of an Investigation of the Cost )  
to Missouri’s Electric Utilities Resulting from ) File No. EW-2012-0065 
Compliance with Federal Environmental  ) 
Regulations      ) 
 

AMENDED UPDATED STAFF REPORT  
AND RECOMMENDATION TO ALLOW FILE TO REMAIN OPEN 

 
 COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), 

through the Staff Counsel’s Office, and files its Amended Updated Staff Report and 

Recommendation to Allow File to Remain Open.  In support thereof, Staff states  

as follows: 

 1. On September 24, 2013, the Missouri Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”) issued an Order Directing Staff to Update Its Report Regarding the Cost 

of Compliance with New Federal Environmental Regulations.  In said Order, the 

Commission directed Staff “as the leader of a working group including utility, industrial, 

consumer, and environmental stakeholders, shall investigate and file an updated report 

regarding the cost of compliance with Federal environmental regulations no later than 

December 19, 2013.”  The Commission desired that the updated report take into 

account developments regarding environmental regulation, including, but not limited to 

recent changes in the Clean Air Act, in particular Sections 111(b) and 111(d) of that Act. 

 2. Staff’s Updated Report filed on December 19, 2013 was filed in  

“highly confidential” and “non-proprietary”/“public” versions.  The Staff this date is filing 

an Amended Updated Report, which is completely “non-proprietary”/“public.”  

Previously, certain information on pages 12, 13, and 15, and all of Appendix D, were 

designated as “highly confidential.”   
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 3. In addition to classifying information in Appendix D as  

“non-proprietary”/“public,” there have been changes to portions of Appendix D 

principally regarding Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri  

(“Ameren Missouri”) information based on discussions with Ameren Missouri.  In the 

Staff’s December 19, 2013 Updated Report, the source of the information in  

Appendix D, regarding Kansas City Power & Light Company (“KCP&L”) and  

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (“GMO”), Ameren Missouri, and  

The Empire District Electric Company (“Empire”), are the presentations made by 

KCP&L-GMO, Ameren Missouri, and Empire at the EW-2012-0065 workshop on 

October 28, 2013.  In the Staff’s Amended Updated Report filed today, the source of the 

information in Appendix D, regarding KCP&L and GMO, is the September 2013 10-Q 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission filing of KCP&L. 

 4. The narrative portion of the Staff’s Updated Report filed on December 19, 

2013 ended in mid-sentence on the last page of Appendix C, which is page 58 of that 

Updated Report.  The Staff’s Amended Updated Report filed today completes that 

partial sentence and adds six more sentences to complete the narrative that now 

appears on page 55, which is now the last page of Appendix C.   

 5. The Staff’s December 19, 2013 Updated Report stated that based on 

current information, not including effluent or coal combustion residuals (“CCR”) cost 

estimates, the overall capital cost to Missouri electric utilities and potentially their 

customers would be in the approximate range of $2,968,100,000 to $3,211,100,000.  

The Staff further stated that including effluent and CCR cost estimates would raise the 

total capital cost range to $4,758,130,000 to $5,001,130,000.  It was noted that these 
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estimates were based on compliance with the rules that have been issued or are  

likely to be issued.  An explanation of the derivation of these numbers was found at 

pages 23-24 of the December 19, 2013 Updated Report.  That explanation is found at 

pages 23-24 of the Amended Updated Report filed today, and these numbers have not 

changed as a result of changes to Appendix D.  Appendix D shows Ameren Missouri’s 

and Empire’s environmental regulations compliance options and estimated capital 

costs, and KCP&L’s and GMO’s environmental compliance projects and estimated 

capital costs.   

 6. Staff recommends that the Commission allow this File to remain open.  

Staff anticipates the need to file supplemental information as issues are further 

identified and additional actions are taken by the relevant regulatory agencies. 

 WHEREFORE, Staff submits its Amended Updated Staff Report and 

Recommendation to Allow File to Remain Open. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

          /s/ Steven Dottheim   
Steven Dottheim 
Chief Deputy Staff Counsel 
Missouri Bar No. 29149 
(573) 751-7489 (Telephone) 
(573) 751-9285 (Fax) 
steve.dottheim@psc.mo.gov 
 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P. O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Amended Updated Staff Report and 
Recommendation to Allow File to Remain Open have been transmitted by electronic 
mail to all individuals in the attached list this 3rd day of April, 2014. 

     
      /s/ Steven Dottheim   
 



E-Mail List - File No. EW-2012-0065   4/1/14 
 
Dietrich, Natelle <natelle.dietrich@psc.mo.gov>; Lange, Shawn <shawn.lange@psc.mo.gov>; 
Gross, Randy <Randy.Gross@psc.mo.gov>; Beck, Dan <dan.beck@psc.mo.gov>; Hyneman, 
Chuck <chuck.hyneman@psc.mo.gov>; Oligschlaeger, Mark* 
<mark.oligschlaeger@psc.mo.gov>; Rogers, John <John.Rogers@psc.mo.gov>; Schallenberg, 
Bob <bob.schallenberg@psc.mo.gov>; Thompson, Kevin <kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov>; 
Voss, Cherlyn* <cherlyn.voss@psc.mo.gov>; Elliott, David <david.elliott@psc.mo.gov>; 
Hernandez, Jennifer <jennifer.hernandez@psc.mo.gov>; Williams, Nathan 
<nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov>; Dottheim, Steve <steve.dottheim@psc.mo.gov>; Sundermeyer, 
Susan <susan.sundermeyer@psc.mo.gov>; 
 
 
Dean Cooper <dcooper@brydonlaw.com>; Tim Wilson <twilson@empiredistrict.com>; Kelly 
Walters <kwalters@empiredistrict.com; Blake Mertens <bmertens@empiredistrict.com>; David 
Martin <dmartin@empiredistrict.com>; Elizabeth Dumm <edumm@empiredistrict.com>; Mike 
Palmer <mpalmer@empiredistrict.com>;  
 
 
Tom Byrne <tbyrne@ameren.com>; Jim Lowery <jlowery@smithlewis.com>; Warren Wood 
<wwood2@ameren.com>; Mark Birk <mbirk@ameren.com>; Matt Forck 
<mforck@ameren.com>; Michael Menne <mmenne@ameren.com>; Shawn Schukar 
<sschukar@ameren.com>; Steve Whitworth <swhitworth@ameren.com>; Gaye Suggett 
<gsuggett@ameren.com>; 
 
 
Roger Steiner <roger.steiner@kcpl.com>; Lois Liechti <lois.liechti@kcpl.com>; Tim Rush 
<tim.rush@kcpl.com>; Chuck Caisley <chuck.caisley@kcpl.com>; Paul Ling 
<paul.ling@kcpl.com>; Paul Snider <paul.snider@kcpl.com>; Randy Erickson 
<randy.erickson@kcpl.com>; Terry Hedrick <terry.hedrick@kcpl.com>;  
 
 
Mills, Lewis <lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov>;  
 
 
Maurice Brubaker <mbrubaker@consultbai.com>; Greg Meyer <gmeyer@consultbai.com>;  
 
 
Carl Monroe <cmonroe@spp.org>; Jay Caspary <jcaspary@spp.org>; Josh Phillips 
<jphillips@spp.org>; Paul Suskie <psuskie@spp.org> 
 
 
Marya White <mwhite@misoenergy.org>; J. T. Smith <jtsmith@misoenergy.org>; Lynn Hecker 
<lhecker@misoenergy.org>; Trey Davis <trey@missourienergy.org>; 
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Maryann Young <maryann.young@ded.mo.gov>; Wilbers, Brenda 
<Brenda.Wilbers@ded.mo.gov>; Jeremy Knee <jeremy.knee@ago.mo.gov>;  
 
 
Karl Zobrist <karl.zobrist@dentons.com>; Andy Zellers <andy.zellers@dentons.com>; 
 
 
Brent Ross <bross@aeci.org>;  
 
 
Floyd Gilzow <fgilzow@mpua.org>; Ewell Lawson <elawson@mpua.org>; Doug Healey 
<doug@healylawoffices.com>;  
 
 
Carl Lumley <clumley@lawfirmemail.com>; 
 
 
Dianna Vuylsteke <dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com>; Ed Downey <efdowney@bryancave.com>; 
 
 
Henry Robertson <hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org>; Kathleen Henry 
<khenry@greatriverslaw.org>; 
 
 
Holly Bressett <holly.bressett@sierraclub.org>; Sunil Bector <sunil.bector@sierraclub.org>; 
Sierra Club <missouri.chapter@sierraclub.org>; 
 
 
David Weiskopf <dweiskopf@nrdc.org>; 
 
 
Rob Land <rland@amec.org>; Barry Hart <bhart@amec.org>; Brent Stewart 
<bstewart@amec.org>; David Klindt <dklindt@amec.coop>; 
 
 
Maxine Lipeles <milipele@wulaw.wustl.edu>; 
 
 
Andrew Linhares <andrew@renewmo.org>; 
 
 
Robynn Andracsek <randracsek@burnsmcd.com>; 
 
 
Paige Gilbreath <gilbreathp@gao.gov>; 
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Chris Feeney <memdemoc@nemr.net>; 
 
 
Kathleen Logan Smith <klogansmith@moenviron.org>; 
 
 
Rob Janssen <rob.janssen@kelsonenergy.com>; 
 
 
Pat Strader <plstrader@embarqmail.com>;  
 
 
James Fischer <jfischerpc@aol.com>;   
 
 
William Steinmeier <wds@wdspc.com>; 
 
 
David Woodsmall <david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com>; 
 
 
John Coffman <john@johncoffman.net>;    
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